
G R E G  A B B O T ?  

December 27,2006 

Ms. Nicole B. Webster 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Waco Legal Services 
P.O. Box 2570 
Waco, Texas 76702-2570 

Dear Ms. Webster: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under ihe 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Vor~rrequest was 
assigned ID# 268587. 

The Waco Police. Department (the "department") received a request for a specified offense 
report. You state that some of the requested infonnation will be made available to the 
requestor, but claim that some of the submitted information is excepted from disclosul-e 
under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of the Govemrnent Code. We have considered the 
exceptions you ciaim and reviewed the submitted information 

Section 552.108(a)(l) excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held by a law enforcement 
agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime [iT] 
release of the infornlation would interfere with the detection, investi,qation, or prosecution - 

of crime." A governmental body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and 
why the release of thc reqclestcd infom~ai io~~ \\,oold interfere with law enforcement. See 
tiov't Code $$ 552.108(a)(l), (b)(l), 552.30l(e)(l)(A); see also Ex pclrie Prrtitf, 551 
S.W.2cl 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the submitted information relates to a pending 
criminal investigation. Based on this uepresentation, we concliide that thc release of this 
information woulcl interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecutioli of crime. 
See fIoztston Chi-otricle Pribl'g Co. 1;. Cif,., of l-lo~rstnn, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'rl n.r.e., 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (coiirt 
delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases). 
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Section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an arrestedperson, 
an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code 5 552.108(c). We believe such basic information refers 
to the information held to be public in Hoz~ston Chronicle. See Hozlston C/zrorzicle, 531 
S.W.2d at 185; Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976). We note that some of the 
information that you have marked under section 552.108, including a detailed description of 
the offense, consists ofbasic information. Thus, with the exception ofbasic information, the 
department may withhold the information marked under section 552.108(a)(1). 

You assert that the identifying information of the reporting party in the submitted 
information is excepted from disclosure pursuant to the informer's privilege. Section 
552.101 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." This 
exception encompasses infonnation protected by the infom~er's privilege, which has long 
been recognized by Texas courts. See Agtiilar v. Stnte, 444 S.W.2d 935, 937 (Tex. Crim. 
App. 1969); Hn~vthorrte v. Stnte, 10 S.W.2d 724, 725 (Tex. Crim. App. 1928). The 
informer's privilege protects from disclosure the identities of persons ~vho report activities 
over which the governmental bodyhas criminal or quasi-criminal law-enforceme~~t authority, 
provided that the subject of the infonilation does not already know the infomiev's identity. 
Open Records Decision Nos. 515 at 3 (1988), 208 at 1-2 (1978). The informer's privilege 
protects the identities of individuals who report violations of statutes to the police or similar 
law-enforcement agencies, as well as those who report violations of statutes with civil or 
criminal penalties to "administrative officials having a duty of inspection or of law 
enforcement within their particular spheres." Open Records Decision No. 279 at 2 (1981). 
The report must be of a violation of a criniinal or civil slatute. See Open Records Decision 
Nos. 582 at 2 (1 990), 5 15 at 4-5 (1 988). The privilege excepts the iiifomier's statement only 
to the extent necessaiy to protect that infornier's identity. Open Records Decision No. 549 
at 5 (1 990). 

You explaiti that the individual at issue reportcd an alleged murder to tile department. 
Having considered your representations and reviewed tlie s~~bmitted infomiation, we agree 
that the identifying infomiation of this reporting party, which we have marked, may be 
witliheld pursuant to section 552.101 of tiic Government Code in  conjunction with the 
cornmon law infonner's privilege. Sce Open Records Decision Nos. 279 at 2 (1981), 156 
(1 977) (granting informer's privilege for tlie identity of an individual lvho reported to a city 
animal control division a possible violation of a statute that carried with i t  criminal 
penalties). 

To conclude, with tlie exception of basic infonnation, the department may withhold the 
inforniation marked under section 552.108. Tlic department inay also withhold the 
infonnation we have iiiarked under scction 552.101 in conjnnction xvith the coninion law 
infonuer's privilege. The department mt~st rrlcasc the remaining iiiforniation to the 
rcqueslor. 
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This niling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
go\rernmenta! body and of the requestor. For euanlple, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(E). If the 
governmental hody wants to clialienge this ruling, the governme~ltal body ri~ust appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $552.324(h). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. $ 552.353(h)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governmental hody to enforce this ruling. Id. 
$ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, tlie attorney general expects that, upon receiving this n~ling, the governmental body 
will either release the pr~blic records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this r ~ ~ l i n g  pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to tlie attorney general's Open Govenlment Motline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint wit11 the district or county 
attorney. id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental hody to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govein~nental 
I;~dy. Id. $ 552.321(a); Texrrs Dep't ofPrih. S((fety v. Gilhrscrth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.--Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please. remember that under the Act the release o r  information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, be - - 

sure that all charges for the information a!-e at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must he directed to Hadassall Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If tile go\:enimental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or colunlents 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this 
ruling by filing suit seeking to withhold infom~ation fro111 a requestor. Gov't Code 
5 552.325. Altliougli there is no statutory deadline for contacti~~g us, the attorney general 
prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days of the date of this ruling. 
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Sincerely, 

Open Records Division 

Ref: IDZi268587 

Enc. Submitted docunleilts 

C: Ms. Nakaisha R. Davis 
810 South Westmoreland Road 
Apartment 2203 
Dallas, Texas 75237 
(wlo enclosures) 


